



\$~5

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

CS(OS) 625/2010

M/S YAHOO EXPORTS PVT LTD

..... Plaintiff

Through Mr. Vijay Kr. Gupta, Adv.

versus

MANJIT KAUR & ORS

..... Defendant

Through Mr. A.K. Padhy.

**CORAM:**

**SANJAY JINDAL (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

%

**31.01.2019**

**CS(OS) 625/2010 & IA No. 1377/2019 filed on behalf of defendants for sending certain documents to CFSL in terms of order dated 19.12.2018 of the Hon'ble Court.**

In addition to the different documents referred by learned counsel for the parties on last date of hearing, by way of present application, the applicants have given the details of some other documents lying on the record of the present case as well as the documents lying on the record of another case vide CS (OS) no. 1426/2008 titled as Manjeet Kaur Vs. Savitri Srichawla & Ors. which is a disposed of matter and contains the admitted signatures of defendant no. 1 Manjeet Kaur.

On last date of hearing, learned counsel for defendants was directed to produce the originals of certain documents/photocopies filed by the defendants themselves which are relevant for the purpose

Contd.....2



-2-

of comparisons by CFSL. Learned counsel for defendants submit that defendant nos. 1 & 3 have already expired and defendant nos. 2 & 4 are in judicial custody in a criminal case, so, he cannot produce any such original documents. He however submits that the GPA dated 15.10.2008 executed by defendant no. 3 and copies of passport and PAN Card are available with the office of sub-registrar where they said GPA was registered and the said record may be summoned if required.

Learned counsel for plaintiff states that the admitted signatures of different defendants are available on different pleadings/applications filed in the present case like Crl. Misc. Application no. 11575/2016 (D-3), IA No. 3035/2018 (D-4), OA No. 164/2016 (D-3) etc. and he will provide a compilation of the documents containing admitted signatures of the defendants and that he has no objection if the record of CS (OS) no. 1426/2008 mentioned above is summoned.

Considering the above submissions, let the judicial record of CS (OS) no. 1426/2008 titled as Manjeet Kaur Vs. Savitri Srichawla & Ors be summoned from the Registry on next date of hearing.

Put up for further consideration on 06.02.2019.

**SANJAY JINDAL (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JANUARY 31, 2019/pk**