



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 625/2010**

M/S YAHOO EXPORTS PVT LTD Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Mehul Gupta, Adv.**

versus

MANJIT KAUR & ORS Defendants

Through: **Mr. Manish Sangwan,**
Adv. for D-2
Mr. Ripu Daman
Bhardwaj (CGSC) with
Mr. Abhinav Bhardwaj,
Advs. for D-5

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
NAIN (DHJS)

ORDER

%

23.05.2023

It is submitted by counsel for defendant no.2 that he seeks some time to file affidavit in evidence as the defendant no.2 was in jail and released in the month of March. It is further submitted by him that earlier counsel representing defendant no.2 was about 80 years of age and sometimes he could not come to court due to his old age and ill health. Defendant no.2 has engaged him recently and seeks some time to file his vakalatnama. Let same be filed within two weeks along with hard copy of same before registry. Considering the submission advanced on behalf of defendant no.2, last and final opportunity is given to counsel for defendant no.2 to file affidavit in evidence within four weeks after supplying advance copy of same to counsel for plaintiff. Counsel for defendant no.2 is also directed to file hard copy of affidavit in evidence before registry.



Counsel for defendant no.5 seeks some time to obtain instruction from his department whether he would like to file any affidavit or not. However considering the submission that defendant no.5 is L&DO, last and final opportunity is given to defendant no.5 to file affidavit, if any, within four weeks after supplying advance copy of same to opposite party.

None is present on behalf of remaining defendants. Considering the order dated 10.03.2023, the right of remaining defendants except 2 and 5 to lead evidence is hereby closed.

List for DE on behalf of defendant no.2 on 05.10.2023.

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 23, 2023/cd

Click here to check corrigendum, if any