



\$~15

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 625/2010

M/S YAHOO EXPORTS PVT LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Udit Gupta & Ms. Nidhi
Malhotra, Advs.

versus

MANJIT KAUR & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Adit Sharma, Adv. For D-2
to 4 (physically) With DW Mr.
Darshan (joined through VC)
Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj,
CGSC with Mr. Kushagra
Kumar, Adv. For UOI

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **20.03.2025**

CS(OS) 625/2010

1. The matter is listed today for DE. As per office note, hard copy of Evidence Affidavit of Mr. Darshan Singh is on record.
2. Adjournment is sought by the witness/Mr. Darshan Singh on the ground of being unwell. The same is vehemently opposed by learned counsel for the plaintiff, who submits that the witness/Mr. Darshan Singh is hell-bent on not appearing in the witness box and taking undue advantage of his old age to take frivolous adjournments.
3. In this view of the matter, the matter stands adjourned today subject to filing of medical document of the witness/Mr. Darshan Singh within ten days with copy to the opposite side.
4. At this stage, it is stated by learned counsel for the plaintiff that in these circumstances, learned Local Commissioner may be appointed in the present matter for



recording further testimony. However, this power has not been vested in this court. Learned counsel for the plaintiff also submits that due to conduct of witness he is with left no option but to file an appropriate application seeking appointment of learned Local Commissioner before the Hon'ble Court. Learned counsel is at liberty to proceed as per law.

Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on 27.05.2025.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
MARCH 20, 2025/ab

Click here to check corrigendum, if any